
RESOLUTION NO. 2008·189

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
APPROVING AN UPDATED PARKING VIOLATION FINE AND DELINQUENCY FEE
SCHEDULE AND AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2008·09 POLICE DEPARTMENT

BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF $20,000

WHEREAS, California Vehicle Code Section 40203.5 provides for cities to
establish the amount of parking fines; and

WHEREAS, California Vehicle Code Section 40203.5 authorizes the City to
recover: administrative fees, process service fees, collection costs related to civil debt
collection, late payment penalties, and other related charges; and

WHEREAS, on July 15, 2008 the Sacramento County Board of Supervisors
approved an updated parking violation fine schedule; and

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department desires to update its parking
violation fine schedule to reflect that of the County of Sacramento; and

WHEREAS, the proposed parking violation fine schedule, as shown in Exhibits A
and B, sets forth updated parking violations fines and fees within the City's authority;
and

WHEREAS, annual projected revenue for parking violations and parking violation
delinquency fees is $100,607, and the pro rata amount for the balance of the 2008-09
Fiscal Year is estimated at $67,071.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk
Grove hereby adopts: 1) the parking violation fine schedule, Exhibits A and B, with fines
as previously set and with adjustments in compliance with the vehicle code effective
immediately; 2) an increase in the delinquency fee of $5 to $8 on all overdue parking
violation fines; and 3) increase the Police Department's Fiscal Year 2008-09 revenue
and expense budget in the amount of $20,000 as follows:

Difference
$20,000

Amended
$245,000

Current
$225,000

Source
Parking Violations

101-2240-351.04-00

Revenue Budget:
Fiscal Year
2008-09

Difference
$20,000

Amended
$798,950

Current
$778,950

Source
Professional Services
101-2240-422.20-06

Expense Budget:
Fiscal Year
2008-09



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 27th

day of August 2008.

~Q
r ~IS,~YOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

d\U-~~
SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

i.:«
NEY
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3{a) $400 $445 $380 $280

3{b) $400 $445 $380 $280

3(c)(2) $400 $445 $380 $280

I) $360 $345 $27

$100 $100 $100 $113

'I $100 $100 $100 $146

I~ $50 $35 $50 $27

a) $50 $35 $50 $32

») $50 $35 $50 $32

I $108 $25 $50 $190

$108 $35 $50 $108

II $108 $35 $50 $108

.070m $100 $100 $100 $100

$100 $100 $100 $100
.01(01-

$50 $34 $50 $40

$50 $28 $50 $40

$50 $50 $50 $15

» $50 $50 $50 $27

I~) $50 $50 $50 $28

1) $50 $35 $27

.100 $50 $23 $35 $30

ary Parking Violation Fine COlli

last timE! fines were updated

030(b)

"

070(a)

!2500(1

!2500(••

!2500(l

: 10.24

070(h)
: 10.24

2507.1

2507.1

2507.1

!2500(l

2514

2500.

!2500(1'

!2502(l

!2502(1

11000(a)1

200

:,204(a)1

: 10.24

l:teSec

Prim
Description of Co'

Violation

Disabled Soace CVC~!

Block DP Soace CVC~!

DP Crosshatched CVC~!

Bus Zone CVC~!

Fire Hvdrant CVC~!

Fire Lane CVC~!

Sidewalk CVC~

18" from curb CVC~

Wrona Side of Street CVC~

Expired Rea CVC~

Disolav of Plate CVC~i

Current Tabs CVC~

Unauth/RV EGM(

EGM(
Unauth/Comml 10.24.

EGM(
Curb Markinas 03)

EGMC
No Parkina 10.24.

EGM(
Vehicle for Sale 10.24.

Crosswalk CVC:;

Block Drivewav CVC:;

Double Parked CVC:;

Limited Time Parkina EGM(

Date next to iurisdiction denotesthe



EXHIBIT B

City of Elk Grove - Basic Parking Violation Fine Schedule

I Violation Code I Description curt:,ent IPropos,edlncrease I
Fine I Fine
$35.00: $50.00! $15.00

•••• ,.... • ' •• ',_., • .•J '

«1:1" nn't"""ovv'

$15.00

$15.00

$15.00'

$15.00

$45.00

$0.00
$58]6:

$73.00

$73.00

$55.00
$55.00
$55.00
$55:06

$55.00

$55.00
'$0:00:

$5.00
$15.60
$15~O6'
$15.00

$45.00,
'$6.00-

$15.00,
$15.00,
"$"15:60

$15.00
$15:00
$15:00"
$15.66·
$15:00

$50.00

$50.00

$50.00

et"n nn;"t"-_._-

$35.00:

$45.0q~ .J109:00.:

$35.00

,
_~~~:QQL $50.00l
$35.001 $50.001

$35:001 '$50.601

;

$45.00' $50.00
$35.00 i $50.00:

'$3KOOi .... '$SCf06:
.' $3S.00' ., '$50.09;

$315.091 $360.00

$100.00; $100.00:
. $-50.001 .,. S'fos.oc),

$35.00 $108.00

$35.00 $108.00

$345.00 $400.00
$345.60: $400.60
$345:00T$400.oe)!

$345~60, - $400:66!

, $345.001 $400.00
':--$roo'-6o':'- '$10o.06J

... " ......,~.. , .. , .. -' . , .

$35.00
Unulcorporated Area Parking/veh·-

j

"'$35:00:
.State HIghwayParking Restricted
Area
Parked on lines/boundaries of DP ,
Space
t)P'Crosshatched
,Disabled Space
,-_~I~~~Ihi"Q~-SPClC?E!
i Misuse of Placard/veh not trans
,handicap
rParklng'lnOffstreet Handicapped

,~.E-ClC?E!~ ...
'Fire Hydrant
·l.h,-att veh/tirakes Not Se·tiiliiotor

R,l:!.l1rl inQ
;Unatt vehicle
Sfopplng on freeway
~~~k.16~:~Ronjn.~~r rai!r().~~ track
Parking Near Sidewalk Access

.Ramp
Abandoned Yehicle - Public or
Private

.Expired Reg
Improperuse of evidence of
registration

iAiterecflicense plate displayed on
veh

,~~~~i.~9..~~j~~!lttC?_Cl~ClfE!~_zone I -~.~~:QQL ...~§Q:99i.
;Prohibit Stop/Park-Driveway $35.00; $50.00:

. Parkedan's'sidewalk- . ..-r J~~;PQl'-' .. $SO.O<t
:Parklng'blocklng-excavation $35.00: --$50.00f
':ProhibTfStopii5ark~DoubleParl<""$3's':opT ... -'~5o.o01
IprohibH'sfopipark~Biock Whichr
Curb $315.00 $360.00:
:Prohibit Stop/Park-Fire Lane $106.60: $10o:cio;
Angledprkgi18 inches frm Curb .
Parking!
,Parailel parking (left) one way
.street

10.~-'1.9~0(~1~~9. :Prohibited stop/stand/park
.: VeillCie onS6hoo]orPubll6

:-b~~t~3~tionofSlkewayorBicyCie -t'·.. ~~~.gQ~,$50:00L
[Path
:ProhIbited Stop/Stand/Par"k
P-rohiblt S'top/Park=Cro:sswall< ...

CYC22522

CYC22511.8
tVC22514

CVC22502(e)
·CVC22S(}4.(a)

CYC22505(b)

CYC22507.8( c)
CVC22507.8( c)
'eVC225M.s(a) .
CVC??$p7.8(b)

CYC22511.56

CVC21J13.{~~

,CVC21211(b)
eVC22500' -

;CVC2?500(b)

CVC22500 (c)
CVC22500(ef
!CVC22500(f)'
r~yg~~~])Q(9I" ,
'CVC22509(h)

CVC22500(I)
CVC22506.1

,CVC22502(al

'CYC4464

CYC22523(b)
evc4Q9(j(a) ,.

.CYC4461

CYC22515(a)
CVC22515(b)
igY~~~~.?9 '" ,
CYC22521

1



EXHIBIT B

C'lC5266

CVC5201

blsplay o(Plate
Licenseplat'es improperly

idisplayed
.-,T---'-"·._.._.",._~--,---.••~

$25.00: $50.00'

$25.00: $108.00i._-. '';-

$25.00:

$83.00:

$0.00:
$15":60'

$15.00

en nn,...-.--
$15.00
$15.60
$15:66
$15.00
$15.60
'$15:06:
$15.6()·

$15.00;
$15:00
$15.66

.$15.00:
$15:00
$·,s".t)tf:

$50.00;$35.00

, $100.00. $100.00'
$35:00:' sso.oo

r

$100.00 $100.00
$35:66. $50.00;

"$35:061$50.00 ;
$35:ci6.· $50.06'

, $"3E>:(>0·$50.00
$35.00:$50.06
$35.061- " $50:00:

··~·$35.001 $50.00:
--4- ... - --,-_ .• -.. _~_.-, .._-,..-_. __

,
$35.00: $50.00:

. _.. $35.00'- $5Ifoo:
$35.00" "'$50.06:
$35.001 '$50:00r
$-35:66 $50:601
$35:001'-" ~56.oo:'-

.L $35.00 ..~§.9:QQL $15.00:
1$35:001 $50.00i'"$15.00
"$35:60[ $56.601 $'1"5:00:

··f····· .~----~ --1'-

District/Commercia
'One~Waystreets

·~().a~i"-9·?one
Limited-Time Parking
ContinUing' Parking Violation
¢~r§i~9. p'-~rkin9 ~ 'Ri9l1t o{way
:Angle Parking

.; K~~i~I[rl!t.~b . ' .. __.
'Parking Prohibited/Limited/
,Restricted
\iTolaHonof signs
:e~t~in9 Q6J:)"ily:~t~~~operty.
·Prohibited Stop/Stand
iOvertimeParkTng'At'Meter
';t;,iefer--Feedi~i -- ... __.--.tEGMC10.28.11 0

EGMC10.24.070(h)
EGMC10.24.080
EGMC10.24.090
EGMC10.24.1·00
EGMC10.24.116
EGMC10.24.120

.EGMC10~24.146
'EGMC10'-24.160'

EGMC10.24.170(b)
'EGMC1Cf24.1is'
EGMC1Ci.24.180
'EGMC1Cf2S:030(b)
.EGMCfo.2S:10e)" -.

,g~g?-?21 (f.t ... :.~.C?~C?~~L~E:l.r.rnitt~~ O~li~~':l~E:l!,-IC3~~+_. _$2~:9.QL. !!913:.9Q.I.-.. J~~:QQi
:CVC5204(a) ICurrent Tabs , $25.001 $108.001 $83.001
:E-GMCO~f36.065(d)rp-ro-hibTtea':ione \i\lithln.Park r-.. -Sf35:.o5r. -'$50.'00"[" ···-$15:00. .""_"_ . _.._ _ .....1... _ _ _ .__ . _._.'. ., .._ __._.._._ .. ." _. _. ..
;EGMC09.36.065(e) . :Parking Within Closed Park 1$35.00j .. $50.001 $15.00:
!·EGMCH):24."iHoi1T .'iCurb'markln~~::~~~f'-'-" ·I'··-~~5.C[6J-···"$5o:001'·---$15]O:

EGrilc10.24~(f1ci(2f-!'curb markings - Yellow ! $35~OtJi $50~06r '$'f5:0ej".-.. -- -. -- -- - -._..---. ,._.-.-_.._._-- ;--~.-. . -.-.- ·t-_· ..--.----.-.\. .-. "'-'-"-'--'0'- -.---- .. -.-.

;EGMC10.24.010(3):Curbmarklngs-Whlte : $35.00! $50.001 $15.00:
iEGMC1·O:2.fo10(4) TCurbmaMngs -Green r--$3Koo!" .$50.06i $'fs:oo;
j~GMC10~24:610(5) .;Curb m"arkings - Biue .. --t'·$345".001"-$400:661 $'55:00'
:EG·I\,fc10·.24:030 - .ip'rohibftea"Stop/Stand/Park'-$35:0C)"$5Cfoej'i -$1"5:"00:
. 'Parkrilg",;'farrow-Stre-etslSpeCial ......,....
EGMC10.24.040 'Places
;EG'MC1-0~24:050 TEme-rgency Parking Signs
EGMC10:24.066 ;'P';I~~~~:::'~~r§t~j~"-' ..... . ...

·Prohibit Park in Res.
EGMC10.24.070 District/Recreatio
;E~Mc.)-9'-~~;9?O( a) 'VehlCie' for-Saie

172'HoursOi- M'ore- Psrking Or
.EGMC1 O.24.0?O(b) .Storing

Prohfblt Parkin Res.

'EGMC10.36.050 $100.00;
.- - ..

$65.00:
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CERTIFICATION
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008·189

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I ~ •• I OI__kston "N-,. ",_..I, _, ,. .._ ,,:,... ,.., e,,, ~r,.. ..1ft r-~Ii#,..rrti~ ,.,,.. "'lftrtrllhll
I, ~u~a" oJ. gla"l\~ VII, \,II ..Y \,In:;" 1\ v, ",n;; \,I,I.Y v, I-'n .." .., ....., ..,...",.." "''''' .. .., •• ..,. "'''''1

certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted
by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council
held on August 27, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

Davis, Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Leary

None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

~~~~
susatJiBlaCksn, City Clerk
City ofElk Grove, California


